There is no evidence before the Tribunal in this case for a sum 
to be payable in the enfranchisement price under section 9(A) of the 1967 
Act. 

32. The aggregate of the constituent parts to Mr Olden’s calculation of the 

enfranchisement price is £102 (One Hundred and Two Pounds) (£92 plus 
£10 plus £0 plus £0 to equal £102). 

33. The Tribunal’s valuation is at Appendix 1 and is to £100 (One Hundred 

Pounds), when rounded up. 

The Tribunal’s Valuation 

34. The Tribunal, having considered the information provided in the bundle